PUBLIC HEARING
TAPES #30 AND 31.
HB 2198, 2199, 2201

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
FEBRUARY 7, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Andy Olson

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses: George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System
Patrick Beisell, Student at Portland State University
Rob Wagner, American Federation of Teachers
Laura Lockwood-McCall, Director of Debt Management, Office of State Treasurer
Jack Kenny, Finance Manager, Budget Management Division, Department of
Administrative Services
Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 30, SIDE A

003
017
020
037
038
039
040
041
053
057
058
063
064
124
127
137
144
154
160
164
167
169
171
173
186
358
368
386
404

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Mazen Malik
Rep. Gelser
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Gelser
Malik

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Gelser
Malik

Rep. Gelser
Chair Barnhart
George Pernsteiner
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Rep. Berger
Pernsteiner
Rep. Berger
Pernsteiner
Rep. Berger
Pernsteiner
Chair Barnhart
Pernsteiner
Chair Barnhart
Patrick Beisell
Chair Barnhart
Rob Wagner
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart

Calls meeting to order at 1:05 P.M.
Opened Public Hearing on HB 2198.
Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit A)

George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System (Exhibit B)

Patrick Beisell, Student at Portland State University (Exhibit C)
Rob Wagner, American Federation of Teachers

Closed Public Hearing on HB 2198.



405 Chair Barnhart Opened Public Hearing on HB 2199.
407 Malik Exhibit D.
426 Pernsteiner

TAPE 31, SIDE A

007 Pernsteiner Continuation of comments.

034 Chair Barnhart

035 Vice Chair Butler

040 Pernsteiner

052 Rep. Berger

059 Chair Barnhart

061 Rep. Berger

062 Chair Barnhart

067 Laura Lockwood-McCall Laura Lockwood-McCall, Director of Debt Management, Office of State
Treasurer

128 Rep. Berger

130 Lockwood-McCall

134 Rep. Berger

137 Chair Barnhart

139 Vice Chair Butler

142 Lockwood-McCall

149 Vice Chair Butler

153 Chair Barnhart

164 Lockwood-McCall

172 Vice Chair Butler

179 Lockwood-McCall

194 Chair Barnhart

198 Jack Kenny Jack Kenny, Finance Manager, Budget Management Division,

Department of Administrative Services (Exhibit E)
217 Vice Chair Butler

220 Chair Barnhart
223 Chair Barnhart Closed Public Hearing on HB 2199.
225 Chair Barnhart Opened Public Hearing on HB 2201.
227 Malik Exhibit F. and G.
247 Chair Barnhart
259 Malik Exhibit H.
325 Vice Chair Butler
332 Malik
409 Rep. Rosenbaum
413 Malik
425 Chair Barnhart
429 Malik
461 Vice Chair Butler
475 Malik
TAPE 30, SIDEB
015 Malik Continuation of comments.
032 Vice Chair Butler
046 Malik
058 Rep. Gelser
062 Malik
063 Rep. Gelser
071 Malik
088 Rep. Gelser
093 Malik
135 Chair Barnhart
136 Malik
181 Vice Chair Butler

186 Malik Exhibit 1.



223 Vice Chair Butler

230 Malik
239 Chair Barnhart
240 Malik
247 Chair Barnhart
248 Malik
264 Vice Chair Butler
265 Chair Barnhart
268 Malik
270 Chair Barnhart
272 Malik
273 Vice Chair Butler
281 Malik
285 Vice Chair Butler
287 Malik
430 Vice Chair Butler
437 Malik

TAPE 31, SIDEB
023 Malik
048 Chair Barnhart
060 Malik
075 Vice Chair Butler
077 Malik
080 Vice Chair Butler
082 Malik
083 Vice Chair Butler
102 Vice Chair Read
105 Malik
148 Vice Chair Read
149 Malik
155 Rep. Bruun
170 Malik
184 Rep. Bruun
197 Malik
246 Rep. Bruun
250 Rep. Rosenbaum
255 Vice Chair Read Adjourns meeting at 2:45 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

HB 2198, Staff measure summary, Malik, 2/7/2007.

HB 2198/2199, Written testimony, George Pernsteiner, 2/7/2007.

HB 2198, Written testimony, Patrick Beissell, 2/7/2007.

HB 2199, Staff measure summary, Malik, 2/7/2007.

HB 2199, hand-engrossed bill, Jack Kenny, 2/7/2007.

HB 2201, Staff measure summary, Malik, 2/7/2007.

HB 2201,Staff measure summary from House Committee on Health Care, Malik, 2/7/2007.
HB 2201, Tobacco Tax Increase PowerPoint presentation, Malik, 2/7/2007.

HB 2201, Summary of Tobacco Products Taxes, Malik, 2/7/2007.

~EQmmIO0w>



