HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE FEBRUARY 7, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present: Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Brad Witt					
Witnesses	Patrick Beisell, Stud Rob Wagner, Americ La Jac	Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System ent at Portland State University can Federation of Teachers ura Lockwood-McCall, Director of Debt Management, Office of State Treasurer ck Kenny, Finance Manager, Budget Management Division, Department of ministrative Services			
Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant					
<u>TAPE 30,</u>	SIDE A				
003	Chair Barnhart	Calls meeting to order at 1:05 P.M.			
017	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2198.			
020	Mazen Malik	Mazen Malik, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit A)			
037	Rep. Gelser				
038	Chair Barnhart				
039	Rep. Gelser				
040	Malik				
041	Chair Barnhart				
053	Rep. Gelser				
057	Malik				
058	Rep. Gelser				
063	Chair Barnhart				
064	George Pernsteiner	George Pernsteiner, Chancellor, Oregon University System (Exhibit B)			
124	Chair Barnhart				
127	Vice Chair Butler				
137	Rep. Berger				
144	Pernsteiner				
154	Rep. Berger				
160	Pernsteiner				
164	Rep. Berger				
167	Pernsteiner				
169	Chair Barnhart				
171	Pernsteiner				
173	Chair Barnhart				
400	Defaile Defe all	Detriel: Deisell, Otudent et Deutlend Otete Liniversity (Euleikit O)			

Patrick Beisell, Student at Portland State University (Exhibit C)

Rob Wagner, American Federation of Teachers

Closed Public Hearing on HB 2198.

Patrick Beisell

Chair Barnhart

Chair Barnhart

Chair Barnhart

Rob Wagner

186 358

368

386

404

405 407	Chair Barnhart Malik	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2199. Exhibit D.
426	Pernsteiner	
<u>.</u> <u>TAPE 31,</u>	SIDE A	
007	Pernsteiner	Continuation of comments.
034	Chair Barnhart	
035	Vice Chair Butler	
040	Pernsteiner	
052	Rep. Berger	
052	Chair Barnhart	
059		
	Rep. Berger	
062	Chair Barnhart	
067	Laura Lockwood-McCall	Laura Lockwood-McCall, Director of Debt Management, Office of State Treasurer
128	Rep. Berger	
130	Lockwood-McCall	
134	Rep. Berger	
137	Chair Barnhart	
139	Vice Chair Butler	
142	Lockwood-McCall	
149	Vice Chair Butler	
153	Chair Barnhart	
164	Lockwood-McCall	
172	Vice Chair Butler	
179	Lockwood-McCall	
194	Chair Barnhart	
198	Jack Kenny	Jack Kenny, Finance Manager, Budget Management Division, Department of Administrative Services (Exhibit E)
217	Vice Chair Butler	
220	Chair Barnhart	
223	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 2199.
225	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2201.
227	Malik	Exhibit F. and G.
247	Chair Barnhart	
259	Malik	Exhibit H.
325	Vice Chair Butler	
332	Malik	
409	Rep. Rosenbaum	
413	Malik	
425	Chair Barnhart	
429	Malik	
461	Vice Chair Butler	
475	Malik	
<u>TAPE 30,</u>		
015	Malik	Continuation of comments.
032	Vice Chair Butler	
046	Malik	
058	Rep. Gelser	
062	Malik	
063	Rep. Gelser	
071	Malik	
088	Rep. Gelser	
093	Malik	
135	Chair Barnhart	
136	Malik	
181	Vice Chair Butler	
186	Malik	Exhibit I.

223 230	Vice Chair Butler Malik
239	Chair Barnhart
240	Malik
247	Chair Barnhart
248	Malik
264	Vice Chair Butler
265	Chair Barnhart
268	Malik
270	Chair Barnhart
272	Malik
273	Vice Chair Butler
281	Malik
285	Vice Chair Butler
287	Malik
430	Vice Chair Butler
437	Malik

TAPE 31, SIDE B

023	Malik
048	Chair Barnhart
060	Malik
075	Vice Chair Butler
077	Malik
080	Vice Chair Butler
082	Malik
083	Vice Chair Butler
102	Vice Chair Read
105	Malik
148	Vice Chair Read
149	Malik
155	Rep. Bruun
170	Malik
184	Rep. Bruun
197	Malik
246	Rep. Bruun
250	Rep. Rosenbaum
255	Vice Chair Read

Adjourns meeting at 2:45 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. HB 2198, Staff measure summary, Malik, 2/7/2007.
- B. HB 2198/2199, Written testimony, George Pernsteiner, 2/7/2007.
- C. HB 2198, Written testimony, Patrick Beissell, 2/7/2007.
- D. HB 2199, Staff measure summary, Malik, 2/7/2007.
- E. HB 2199, hand-engrossed bill, Jack Kenny, 2/7/2007.
- F. HB 2201, Staff measure summary, Malik, 2/7/2007.
- G. HB 2201, Staff measure summary from House Committee on Health Care, Malik, 2/7/2007.
- H. HB 2201, Tobacco Tax Increase PowerPoint presentation, Malik, 2/7/2007.
- I. HB 2201, Summary of Tobacco Products Taxes, Malik, 2/7/2007.